	Illinois E	Department of Public	Health			FORM	APPROV	/E
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION			(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		OFCORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					
I				1		COIVI	rie i ed	
l		i	IL6007041	B. WING_		} (	С	
ſ	NAMEOR	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				03/:	24/2022	
ı	I ANIAIT OF	FROM DER OR SUPPLIER			, STATE, ZIP CODE			
l	PA PETE	RSON AT THE CITAD		RKVIEW AVI				
ŀ	044140	011111111111111111111111111111111111111	ROCKFO	RD, IL 611	07			
l	(X4) ID	SUMMARY STATE	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION			_
l	TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	C IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX	LEACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUR I	Der	(X5) COMPLET	ΓE
L					CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	PRIATE	DATE	
	S 000	Initial Comments		0.000	N /			_
				S 000				
		Complaint Investiga	tion 2212358/ IL 145048					
				ļ		İ		
	S9999	Final Observations		S9999	4	1	ľ.	
				29999				
		Statement of Violatio	ons:		. N			
				ļ	1			
		300.610a)				İ		
		300.1210b) 300.1210c)						
		300.1210d)6)	S					
	- 1	000.12.00,0)			1			
	1	Section 300.610 Res	sident Care Policies					
			y:		6 2			
		a) The facility st	nall have written policies and	.,		- 1		
		procedures governing	g all services provided by the		The second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second secon			
	V (	beformulated by a R	olicies and procedures shall		(a)			
		Committee consisting	of at least the			1		
		administrator, the adv	visory physician or the		***			
	17	medical advisory com	mittee, and representatives		**			1
	- 1 €	of nursing and other s	Services in the facility The					1
	- 1	policies shall comply:	with the Act and this Part					1
		The written policies s	hall be followed in operating					ı
		rie racility and snall b	e reviewed at least annually	1		1		1
	1	and dated minutes of	cumented by written, signed			10		Į
	1		are meeting.					1
	5	Section 300.1210 Ge	neral Requirements for					Į
	1	Nursing and Personal	Care		• (c)			ı
	1.			f				1
		) The facility sha	all provide the necessary					ŀ
	n	racticable physical s	ttain or maintain the highest					ı
	, u	rectionable physical, it	nental, and psychological ent, in accordance with					ı
	e	ach resident's compr	ehensive resident care					ı
	P	lan. Adequate and pr	Operly supervised nursing					f
	C	are and personal care	e shall be provided to each		Attachment A		57	1
	re	esident to meet the to	tal nursing and personal		Statement of Licensure Violations			
7.5		ent of Public Health			Silonia Amanais		¥.	
J1	o Debainii	EUR OF LADVIC LIGHT	TO SECURITION OF THE PERSON OF	100		- 100 Page		4

nois Department of Public Health
BORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

	OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT	E SURVEY
		X	A. BOICDING,		CON	<b>IPLETED</b>
		IL6007041	B. WING	<u> </u>	03	C <b>24/2022</b>
NAMEOF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREETA	DDRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		24/2022
PA PETE	RSON AT THE CITAL	DEL 1311 PA	RKVIEW AVEN	IUE		
(×4)ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ORD, IL 61107			
PREFIX Trag	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	PHOLIE B BB	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	age 1	\$9999			<u> </u>
	care needs of the r	esident.				133
	c) Each direct	care-giving staff shall review				
	and be knowledgea respective resident	ible about his or her residents!				90
	Section 300.1210 (	General Requirements for		4		
	Nursing and Persor	nal Care				
	d) Pursuant to	subsection (a), general	100			
	nursing care shall ir	iclude, at a minimum, the		<b>强</b> 安		
	seven-day-a-week b	pe practiced on a 24-hour, pasis:				
	6) All necessar	y precautions shall be taken				
	to assure that the re	Sidents' environment remains				
1.6	as tree of accident h	nazards as possible. All nall evaluate residents to see			1	i
1	nat each resident re	ceives adequate supervision			1	
8	and assistance to pr	event accidents.	3			
7	These requirements	are not met as evidenced by:				==
E	Based on observatio	n, interview, and record				ĺ
	eview, the facility fai	led to provide safety and				
Ta	Boility with a history (	dent recently admitted to the of syncopal episodes. This				
Ta	silure resulted in R1	being on the toilet				ľ
l u	nsupervised, falling	off the toilet and sustaining				1
a	polies to 1 of 3 resid	equired surgical repair. This lents (R1) reviewed for	J			
S	afety and supervisio	n in the sample of three.				
F	ndings include:					۸
T	ne hospital Physical	Therapy Initial Evaluation				
Qa	Ried 2/12/22 for R1 9	Showed, "High fall risk per				
nu	ırsıng assessment. I	Medical diagnosis: syncope 1				
D	d vou have any falls	situation - lives with spouse. in the last year? yes. How				
, 0,						

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X3) DATE SURVEY A. BUILDING: COMPLETED IL6007041 B. WING C 03/24/2022 NAMEOF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1311 PARKVIEW AVENUE PA PETERSON AT THE CITADEL ROCKFORD, IL 61107 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4)ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ON (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) **PREFIX** TAG (X5)COMPLETE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 2 S9999 many times have you fallen in the past 6 months? 2 or more. Describe the fall or injury: fall in the bathtub; lower extremities weak. Clinical impression: R1...admitted 2/11/22 for dizziness and fall secondary to possible syncope. R1 is not currently at baseline functional mobility and presents with a therapy diagnosis of bilateral lower extremity weakness, mobility deficits, gait deficits, balance deficits, decreased safety awareness, decreased activity tolerance and impaired sensation. R1 will benefit from skilled physical therapy to address above impairments to assist with maximizing functional mobility and safety. Recommended disposition: subacute rehabilitation/skilled nursing facility with ongoing physical therapy." R1's Care Plan dated 2/16/22 showed, "R1 is a new admission to the facility and presently requires skilled nursing care services. Assess lifestyle patterns and look at ways to help accommodate my needs. R1 has an ADL (activity of daily living) self-care performance deficit related to impaired mobility and comorbidities including: chronic pain, chronic diabetic foot ulcer to the left foot with osteomyelitis .... Staff will provide the following assistance: transfer extensive assist; toilet use - extensive assist. R1 is at risk for falls related to impaired mobility, medication that may increase risk for falls and comorbidities.... Patient will have a safe environment provided.... Review information on past falls and attempt to determine cause of falls. Record possible root causes. Alter/remove any potential causes if possible. 2/23/22 - Staff are to supervise while patient is using the bathroom as will allow." The Nurse Practitioner's Progress Note dated 2/17/22 for R1 showed he was admitted to the

W48111

Illinois	Department of Public				FORM	D: 04/19/20 MAPPROV	22 EC
	ENT OF DEFICIENCIES IN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY		
			A. BUILDING	3:	COM	PLETED	
		IL6007041	B. WING			C	
NAMEOR	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY.	STATE, ZIP CODE	03/24/2022		
PA PET	ERSON AT THE CITAD		RKVIEW AVE				
		ROCKFO	RD, IL 6110	7			
(X4)ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT I (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D DC	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S9999	Continued From page	ge 3	S9999			<del> </del>	_
	second toe. R1 has diabetes mellitus, es collapse, weakness, vascular disease, de disorder.  The Health Status N showed, "Occupation RN (Registered Nurs	or physical therapy following and left great toe and left a history of low back pain, sential tremor, syncope and hypertension, peripheral epression, and bipolar ote dated 2/19/21 for R1 nal therapy reported to this se) that the patient (R1) was had seizure like activity."			×		
	showed he received therapy/occupational supervision; staff ass partial/moderate assi bed mobility, dressing	therapy; required istance was needed at stance for walking, transfers, g, and toileting.		# #			
÷	Assistant) went to che bathroom, but the pat in a forward motion. F while I was on the toil	head/nose area pressure				5) 67 68 60	
	Soreness that was rate	sessment dated 2/23/22 at and he had forehead/neck and as 6/10 on the pain scale "moderate pain post fall to					
r	or R1 showed, "Resid oom. Resident states	e dated 2/23/22 at 6:46 AM ent sitting in wheelchair in he is having neck pain at too bad to hold his own	2)	\$ 128			

linois Department of Public Health

PRINTED: 04/19/2022

Illinois Department of Public Health **FORM APPROVED** STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X3) DATE SURVEY A. BUILDING: \_ COMPLETED IL6007041 B. WING 03/24/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1311 PARKVIEW AVENUE PA PETERSON AT THE CITADEL ROCKFORD, IL 61107 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4)ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG COMPLETE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO PRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 4 S9999 head up. Resident assisted to bed with the head of bed elevated 45 degrees; neck and head supported with pillows. Resident grimacing and iumping due to pain throughout movement." The Health Status Note dated 2/23/22 for R1 showed, "7:15 AM - Resident states his pain remains at 8/10. Resident requesting a cervical collar to support his head and neck. During the conversation the resident began losing consciousness while talking; able to arouse but becoming increasingly lethargic. Nurse practitioner notified of a change in the resident's condition and an order was received to send the resident to the emergency department; 2:45 PM called the hospital for an update on the resident. The emergency department nurse informed this writer that the resident is being transferred to another hospital related to a neck fracture but was unable to give specifics due to the resident being discharged already; 3:20 PM - This writer contacted the hospital per the other hospital's advisement. Informed that the resident is being admitted to neurotrauma ICU (Intensive Care Unit) room 6 related to a C2 (neck) fracture and will be consulted by neurosurgery shortly." On 3/24/22 at 11:07 AM, V6 CNA (Certified Nursing Assistant) stated, "I wasn't present when R1 actually fell, I work 6:00 AM to 2:00 PM, R1 fell right before my shift started and he did complain of neck pain. R1 did ask for a neck brace. V5 RN (Registered Nurse) and I couldn't find any neck brace. It happened so early in the morning. He said he was okay, but his neck was bothering him," On 3/24/22 at 11:17 AM, V7 LPN (Licensed

to assess them and make sure they are okay. If inois Department of Public Health

Practical Nurse) stated, "If a resident falls, we are

Illimois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X3) DATE SURVEY A. BUILDING: COMPLETED IL6007041 C B. WING 03/24/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE PA PETERSON AT THE CITADEL 1311 PARKVIEW AVENUE ROCKFORD, IL 61107 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4)ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX (X5) COMPLETE PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL\_D BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO PRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) Continued From page 5 S 9999 S9999 someone falls and has neck pain, then I don't move them. I get the physician involved to see what they want to do and call 911. I can't just get the resident up and move them. Moving the resident can make it worse." On 3/24/22 at 12:33 PM, V8 NP (Nurse Practitioner) stated she was told R1 was on the toilet, leaned forward and fell. V8 stated V9 LPN called her and said R1 fell, then was up walking around, had some pain but stated he was fine. V8 stated she was told R1 did not have a lot of pain initially or she would have sent him out. V8 stated V5 RN called her and stated R1 was asking for a cervical collar because of pain. V8 stated that she told V5 if R1 was having that much pain then to send him out. On 3/24/22 at 1:03 PM, V3 DON (Director of Nursing) stated, "If the resident has a neck injury, then call 911 and send them out. V9 LPN didn't say R1 was having pain. V9 said R1 fell off the toilet, hit his head and he got him up to a chair. V9 said the more R1 sat in the chair the more he complained of pain. I told them to lay R1 in bed and to secure R1's neck. They should have used a cervical collar; they are on the emergency cart." On 3/24/21 at 2:31 PM, V10 (R1's wife) stated, "A male nurse called me around 5:00 AM and told me R1 had fallen in the bathroom and complained of neck pain. I got a call later stating R1 still had neck pain, so they were sending him out. R1 hit his head so hard on the floor that there was a tile imprint to his forehead. R1 had a C2 (neck) fracture, they did surgery and C1 and C2 were fused. R1 has never come out of it fully after surgery. R1 could have been paralyzed. R1 had neck surgery the next morning after the fall. He still has a hard padded cervical collar on. They

nois Department of Public Health

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: COMPLETED C IL6007041 B. WING 03/24/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **1311 PARKVIEW AVENUE** PA PETERSON AT THE CITADEL ROCKFORD, IL 61107 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL DIBE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG COMPLETE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO PRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 6 S9999 (facility) said five days before R1 had a syncopal episode. They called me so they knew it was a problem. A couple of times when I was there the CNA would wheel R1 into the bathroom and leave him. I told them not to do that because he isn't safe for him to be by himself. R1 has had syncopal episodes before." On 3/24/22 at 3:22 PM, V9 LPN (Licensed Practical Nurse) stated, "R1 fell off the toilet in the bathroom. The night CNA helped R1 get up. R1 was standing at the sink. R1 went back to his wheelchair. R1 had neck pain that was more of a soreness. It wasn't while R1 was on the floor, it was after the fact that he had neck pain. R1 complained of neck pain when he was in the wheelchair. It (fall) happened at 5:30 AM and 5:48 AM is when I signed the pain assessment." The facility's Falls and Fall Risk, managing policy (3/2018) showed, "Based on previous evaluation and current data, the staff will identify interventions related to the resident's specific risks and causes to try to prevent the resident from falling and to try to minimize complications from falling. Resident conditions that may contribute to the risk of falls include delirium and other cognitive impairment, pain, lower extremity weakness, poor grip strength, medication side effects, orthostatic hypotension, functional impairments. Medical factors that contribute to the risk of falls include neurological disorders. balance and gait disorders, etc. Resident centered approaches to managing falls and fall risk: The staff, with the input of the attending physician, will implement a resident-centered fall prevention plan to reduce specific risk factor(s) of falls for each resident at risk or with a history of falls."

If continuation sheet 8 of 8

Illinois Department of P				FORM	D: 04/19/202 I APPROVE
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT	SURVEY PLETED
	IL6007041	B. WING			С
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPP	LIER STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, S	TATE ZIP CODE	03/	24/2022
A PETERSON AT THE C	ITADEL 1311 P	ARKVIEW AVEN FORD, IL 61107	IUE		
	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COP (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	*				
	**				
	¥ #				
			vi	± :	
7.4					
	≥			10	
epartment of Public Health					